

09-306 SEP 10 2009

No. **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN,
PETITIONER,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James G. Connell, III*
Diego H. Alcalá Laboy
DEVINE, CONNELL, SHELDON & FLOOD, P.L.C.
10621 Jones Street
Suite 301A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-8410
** Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 7

 A. This Court has not yet addressed the important question, unanswered in *Free Speech Coalition*, of whether the First Amendment protects images of sexual activity that depict minors, but do not involve sexual activity by minors in their production 7

 B. Morphed images of sexual activity that depict minors, but do not involve sexual activity by minors in their production, do not fall within *Ferber's* categorical exclusion from First Amendment protection..... 9

C. The Virginia statute under which Mr. Allen was convicted is facially overbroad because it prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech.....	13
Appendix A: Motion to Dismiss Indictment.....	1a
Appendix B: Transcript of Motion to Dismiss Indictment, April 27, 2007.....	8a
Appendix C: Order denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment, May 3, 2007.....	10a
Appendix D: Order denying Petition for Appeal, Court of Appeals of Virginia, May 7, 2008.....	11a
Appendix E: Order denying rehearing on Petition for Appeal, Court of Appeals of Virginia, September 29, 2008	15a
Appendix F: Order denying Petition for Appeal, Supreme Court of Virginia, April 28, 2009	17a
Appendix G: Order denying rehearing on petition for Appeal, Supreme Court of Virginia, June 12, 2009	18a
Appendix H: Statutory provision.....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , <i>passim</i> 535 U.S. 234 (2002).	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP LDEF</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).	10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> <i>v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , <i>passim</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	
<i>Osbourne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).	11
<i>Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).	10

<i>State v. Coburn</i> ,	8, 12
176 P.3d 203 (Ct. App. Kan. 2008).	
<i>State v. Tooley</i> ,	8
872 N.E.2d 894 (Ohio 2007).	
<i>State v. Zidel</i> ,	8-9, 17
940 A.2d 255 (N.H. 2008).	
<i>United States v. Bach</i> ,	8, 9, 10, 16
400 F.3d 622 (8 th Cir. 2005).	
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> ,	8
326 F.3d 522 (4 th Cir. 2003).	
<i>United States v. Sims</i> ,	8
428 F.3d 945 (10 th Cir. 2005).	
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,	14
430 U.S. 705 (1977).	
18 U.S.C. § 2256	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-374.1	<i>passim</i>
